TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM499875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT		11/27/2018	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CEQUEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	CEQUEL III COMMUNICATIONS I, LLC
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	CLASSIC CABLE OF LOUISIANA, LLC
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA
Name:	CEBRIDGE TELECOM LA, LLC
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 006490 FRAME: 0267 900475717

Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	KINGWOOD SECURITY SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	CLASSIC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	CEBRIDGE ACQUISITION, L.P.
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Name:	FRIENDSHIP CABLE OF ARKANSAS, INC.
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Name:	FRIENDSHIP CABLE OF TEXAS, INC.
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Name:	UNIVERSAL CABLE HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	520 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 006490 FRAME: 0268

ST. LOUIS	
MISSOURI	
3141	
Corporation: DELAWARE	
DRBIS1, L.L.C	
20 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE	
SUITE 300	
ST. LOUIS	
MISSOURI	
63141	
Corporation: LOUISIANA	
CEBRIDGE CONNECTIONS, INC.	
20 MARYVILLE CENTRE DRIVE	
SUITE 300	
ST. LOUIS	
/IISSOURI	
3141	
Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3713173	"EASY AS COUNTING TO ONE"	
Registration Number:	3713176	"THE WORLD'S EASIEST BUNDLE"	
Registration Number:	3773065	VIPPERKS	
Registration Number:	3998708	NOW VOD	
Registration Number:	4158099	SUDDENLINK YOU'RE CONNECTED	
Registration Number:	4286618	SUDDENLINK2GO	
Registration Number:	4330276	NWV NETWORK WEST VIRGINA	
Registration Number:	3593183	LIFE CONNECTED	
Registration Number:	3514227	SUDDENLINK	
Registration Number:	3518352	SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS	
Registration Number:	3514248	SUDDENLINK LIFE CONNECTED	
Registration Number:	3438249	SUDDENLINK HOMESOURCE	
Registration Number:	3420591	SUDDENLINK HOMESOURCE	
Registration Number:	3518418	CONEXION UNICA	
Registration Number:	3438173	SUDDENLINK	
Serial Number:	85128553	AXIS	
Serial Number:	86615811	EASY SUDDENLINK	
Serial Number:	86662941		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86532768	MORE POWER TO YOU
Serial Number:	86565217	GIGX
Serial Number:	86565227	G1GX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 318-6532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1018891 Bond Dec 2015	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alana Gramer	
SIGNATURE:	/Alana Gramer/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2018	

Total Attachments: 12

source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page1.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page2.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page3.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page4.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page5.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page7.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page7.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page8.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page9.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page10.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page11.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page11.tif source=Project Carrick - IP Release (Bond Dec 2015) (Executed)(138754833_1)#page12.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of November 27, 2018 (the "Effective Date") by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined below) ("Security Agent"), in favor of the Grantors party to the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below) and of the Grantors party to the Copyright Security Agreement (each as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), each entity listed as a Grantor on the signature pages thereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Grantors</u>") granted to the Security Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties under the Notes Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2015, among the Trademark Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Security Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Pledge and Security Agreement</u>") a security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Copyright Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2015 (the "Copyright Security Agreement"), each entity listed as a Grantor on the signature pages thereto (collectively, the "Copyright Grantors") granted to the Security Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties under the Pledge and Security Agreement a security interest in and to the Copyright Collateral (as defined in the Copyright Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2015, at Reel/Frame number 5693/0776, against the Trademarks on Schedule A to the Trademark Security Agreement, which is attached as <u>Annex A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on December 22, 2015, at Volume 9931, Document No. 756, against the Copyrights on Schedule A to the Copyright Security Agreement, which is attached as <u>Annex B</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agent now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and the Copyright Security Agreement, and release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and the Copyright Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Pledge and

Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement or the Copyright Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest in Collateral</u>.

The Security Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Copyright Collateral, and reassigns to the Trademark Grantors and the Copyright Grantors, as the case may be, any and all right, title, and interest the Security Agent may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral and the Copyright Collateral.

The Security Agent hereby acknowledges and agrees that Trademark Grantors and the Copyright Grantors have completely and timely satisfied their obligations in full, and hereby terminates each of the Trademark Security Agreement and the Copyright Security Agreement. The Security Agent hereby confirms the Trademark Grantors and the Copyright Grantors shall have no further obligations of any kind under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Copyright Security Agreement, as the case may be.

The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or her delegate to record this Release against the Collateral. The Security Agent hereby represents and warrants that it has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Release.

- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Release by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[signature page follows]

72112905_2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

as Security Agent

By: ______Name: Bruce S. Borden

Title: Executive Director

REEL: 006490 FRAME: 0273

Annex A

Schedule A to the Trademark Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

OWNER: CEQUEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Mark	Serial No./Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
United States Federal				
"EASY AS COUNTING TO ONE"	77594970 10-17-2008	3713173	11-17-2009	Registered
"THE WORLD'S EASIEST BUNDLE"	77595913 10-20-2008	3713176	11-17-2009	Registered
VIPPERKS	77655683 1-23-2009	3773065	04-06-2010	Registered
NOW VOD	77772697 07-01-2009	3998708	7-19-2011	Registered
"SUDDENLINKYOU'RE CONNECTED"	77595121 10-17-2008	4158099	06-12-2012	Registered
AXIS	85128553 09-13-2010	N/A	NA	Abandoned Intent to Use
SUDDENLINK2GO	85339558 06-07-2011	4286618	02-05-2013	Registered
NWV NETWORK WEST VIRGINIA	85513245 01-10-2012	4330276	05-07-2013	Registered
EASY SUDDENLINK	\$6515 81 1 04-30-2015	Fending	Pending	Application published
Design only	86562941 06-15-2015	Pending	Pending	Application pending

72112905_2 LEGAL_US_E # 138666409.2

MORE POWER TO YOU	86532768 02-12-2015	Penning	Pending	Pending intent to use
GIGX	86565217 03-16-2015	Pending	Pending	Pending intent to use
GiGX	8 6565217 03-16-2015	Pending	Pending	Pending intent to use

APPLICANT and REGISTRANT: CEBRIDGE CONNECTIONS, INC. POST-REGISTRATION OWNER: CEQUEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Mark	Serial No/Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
United States Federal				
LIFE CONNECTED	78860621 4-13-2006	3393183	03-17-2009	Registered
SUDDENLINK	78851677 3-31-2006	3514227	10-07-2008	Registered
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS	7 88 51595 3-31-200 6	3518352	10-14-2008	Registered
SUDDENLINK LIFE CONNECTED	78865089 4-19-2006	3514248	10-07-2008	Registered
SUDDENLINK HOMESOURCE	78908283 6-14-2906	3438249	05-27-2008	Registered
SUDDENLINK HOMESOURCE	78905733 6-12-2006	3420591	04-29-2008	Registered
CONEXION UNICA	78899274 6-02-2006	3518418	10-14-2008	Registered
SUDDENLINK	78882332 5-12-2006	3438173	05-27-2008	Registered

OWNER: CEQUEL III COMMUNICATIONS I, LLC

	No.	
State - Louisiana		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS VI	622469 03-25-2010	Registered

OWNER: CLASSIC CABLE OF LOUISIANA, LLC

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Louisiana		
CLASSIC CABLE	564032 09-09-1999	Renewed
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS IV	591354 5-3-2006	Registered
CORRECTIONAL CABLE	578556 6-30-2003	Expired
CORRECTIONAL CABLE	646690 08-15-2013	Registered
CABLE NETWORK ADVERTISING	578557 6-30-2003	Registered

OWNER: CEBRIDGE TELECOM LA, LLC

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Louisiana		
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS LA	591300 05-03-2006	Registered
CEBRIDGE CONNECTIONS TELECOM	591036 04-12-2006	Registered

OWNER: KINGWOOD SECURITY SERVICES, LLC

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Lonisiana		
SUDDENLINK SECURITY	620941 11-06-2009	Registered
State-Ohio		
SUDDENLINK SECURITY	1852474 04-23-2009	Registered

OWNER: CLASSIC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Texas		
CCT	800085158 05-15-2002	Registered

OWNER: CEBRIDGE ACQUISITION, L.P.

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Louisiana		
SUDDENLINK MEDIA	591900 6-14-2006	Registered
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS	591299 5-3-2006	Registered
CEBRIDGE CONNECTIONS LA	591033 4-12-2006	Registered

OWNER: FRIENDSHIP CABLE OF ARKANSAS, INC.

	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Louisiana		
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS V	591355 05-05-2006	Registered

OWNER: FRIENDSHIP CABLE OF TEXAS, INC.

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Louisiana		
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS I	591352 05-85-2006	Registered
State - North Dakota		
CORRECTIONAL CABLE	29717800 08-29-2011	Registered
State-Ohio	,	
CEBRIDGE CONNECTIONS	1416897 10-14-2003	Registered (Renewed on 08-7-2008)

OWNER: UNIVERSAL CABLE HOLDINGS, INC.

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status
State - Lonisiana		
SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS III	591353 05-05-2006	Registered
State - Nebroska		

SUDDENLINK COMMUNICATIONS	10085209 05-25-2006	Registered
CEBRIDGE CONNECTIONS	10051147 10-14-2003	Registered
CORRECTIONAL CABLE	10042857 2-21-2003	Registered
CLASSIC COMMUNICATIONS	16042858 2-21-2003	Registered

OWNER: FRIENDSHIP CABLE OF TEXAS, INC., FRIENDSHIP CABLE OF ARKANSAS, INC. and CLASSIC CABLE OF LOUISIANA, L.L.C.

State - Louisiana	Serial No. / Registration No.	
CEBRIDGE CONNECTIONS	579993 10-31-2003	Expired

OWNER: ORBIS1, L.L.C.

COSTREET COMMUNICATIONS	633489 13.65.7611	Registered
Mark State - Louisiana	Serial No. / Registration No.	Status

Annex B

Schedule A to the Copyright Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A to COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Registration No.
Am Different :120, I.	PA0001650802
Am Different :120, II.	TX0006998644
I Am Different :60, I	PA0001650797
I Am Different :60, I	TX0006998641

72112905_2 LEGAL_US_E # 138666409.2

RECORDED: 11/28/2018